30 minutes, for a distance of 911.70 feet along the center line of said highway, thence leaving the center line of said highway at this point and turning to the left (being South 20 degrees and 24 minutes East) for a distance of 139.9 feet to an "X" mark on a ledge rock to the point of beginning, and here terminating; containing 16.66 acres in Government Lot 1, which includes .99 acres right-of-way (33 feet in width to the south and east of center line of road; Government Lot 2 contains 1.31 acres of this survey which includes .71 acres right-of-way (33 feet in width to the south and east of center line of road), excepting therefrom that part of former Trunk Highway No. 61 contained in said description.

In the same manner as provided for the sale of other State School land.

Approved April 6, 1943.

CHAPTER 306-S. F. No. 302.

An act relating to school aid.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. School aid.—Until March 1, 1947, the monies received from the Federal Government by any school district as its share of the distribution of proceeds from the sale of timber or rental of lands shall not be chargeable against the supplemental aid received by the district under the provisions of Laws of 1941, Chapter 169, Article IX, Section 11.

Approved April 6, 1943.

CHAPTER 307—S. F. No. 351.

An act relating to intoxicating liquor and the importation thereof into the State of Minnesota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Importers of intoxicating liquors must have licenses.—No intoxicating liquor or ethyl alcohol shall be shipped into the State of Minnesota by any distiller, rectifier, winer, or wholesale distributor, or any other person, to any licensed Minnesota manufacturer or wholesale dealer unless and until such dis-

tiller, rectifier, winer, wholesale distributor, or such other person has secured a license from the Liquor Control Commissioner permitting him so to do.

- Sec. 2. Licenses to be issued by Liquor Control Commissioner.—Such licenses shall be issued by the Liquor Control Commissioner for the term of one year, and must be renewed annually. Application for such a license shall be made to the Liquor Control Commissioner. The form of application shall contain an agreement on the part of the applicant that he will observe all of the laws of the State of Minnesota relating to the importation and sale of intoxicating liquor. Such application shall also contain such other information and statements as the Liquor Control Commissioner may require. Any person who has violated any of the laws of the State of Minnesota relating to intoxicating liquor shall not be entitled to such a license. The fee for each annual license shall be \$50.00, and such fee shall accompany the application for license.
- Sec. 3. Licenses may be revoked—causes.—Licenses may be revoked by the Liquor Control Commissioner for cause. Causes for the revocation thereof shall be any violation by the licensee of any law of this state relating to intoxicating liquor, or other conduct which justifies the Commissioner in the belief that the licensee has sought to avoid or evade compliance with such laws.
- Sec. 4. License fees to be paid into revenue fund.—All sums collected by the Liquor Control Commissioner from license fees hereunder shall be paid into the general revenue fund of the State of Minnesota.
- Sec. 5. Violation a gross misdemeanor.—Any distiller, rectifier, winer, wholesale distributor, or other person who shall ship or cause to be shipped into the State of Minnesota any intoxicating liquor or ethyl alcohol, without having a license so to do as herein provided, shall be guilty of a gross misdemeanor, and punished as prescribed by law.
- Sec. 6. Not to include malt beverages.—Nothing in this act shall include malt beverages regardless of alcoholic content.

Approved April 6, 1943.

CHAPTER 308—S. F. No. 462.

(Amending Section 340.62 Minnesota Statutes 1941.)

An act relating to intoxicating liquors amending Chapter 390, Laws of 1935.